

# State of Tennessee

#### **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 269**

## By Representative Keisling

#### and

## **Senator Yager**

A RESOLUTION to congratulate Clay County Farm Bureau upon its receipt of the President Award.

WHEREAS, we are pleased to recognize an agricultural organization that works with purpose and conviction to develop, foster, and promote programs to ensure the economic, social, educational, and political well-being of those in the agricultural industry throughout Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Clay County Farm Bureau was recently honored with the President Award at the 101st annual meeting of the Tennessee Farm Bureau Federation, the largest Farm Bureau in the nation, with a membership of more than 680,000; and

WHEREAS, this award is a most befitting recognition of the Clay County Farm Bureau's exemplary program and service activities in the areas of advocacy, organizational advancement, and leadership development; and

WHEREAS, Clay County Farm Bureau has proven itself one of the standout county organizations in Tennessee and should be applauded for the well-earned success of its impressive, hard-working membership; and

WHEREAS, Clay County Farm Bureau President Jeff Clements and the members, staff, and leadership of Clay County Farm Bureau have distinguished themselves as stalwart protectors of the farming community, and they are most worthy of our approbation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate the Clay County Farm Bureau upon its receipt of the President Award, extending our best wishes for the organization's continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 269
ADOPTED: March 6, 2023
CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
RANDY MCNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
APPROVED this day of 2023
Brie Cee
BILL LEE, GOVERNOR